

CASE NO. 23-CV-185
(2022 CA 002435 P(MPA))



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 872
APPELLANT**

Clerk of the Court
Received 12/01/2023 10:08 AM
Resubmitted 12/01/2023 11:46 AM
Resubmitted 12/01/2023 11:57 AM
Filed 12/01/2023 11:57 AM

V.

**D.C. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD
APPELLEE**

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD**

WEBSTER & FREDRICKSON, PLLC

Bruce A. Fredrickson #933044
***Geoffrey H. Simpson, #988437**
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 402
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 659-8510
gsimpson@websterfredrickson.com
Counsel for Appellee PERB
December 4, 2023

*** Geoffrey H. Simpson is expected to argue this matter.**

CASE NO. 23-CV-185
(2022 CA 002435 P(MPA))

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 872
APPELLANT

V.

D.C. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD
APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA

RULE 28(a)(2) CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, counsel of record for Appellee District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Board, certifies that the following listed parties appeared below before the Superior Court of the District of Columbia:

The petitioner below was American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO ("AFGE") Local 872. AFGE was represented by Barbara Hutchinson, Esq.

The District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Board ("PERB") was the respondent, represented by Bruce A. Fredrickson, Esq. and Geoffrey H. Simpson, Esq. of Webster & Fredrickson, PLLC.

The intervenor, the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (“WASA”) was represented by Tina M. Maiolo, Esq. and Stephen G. Rutigliano, Esq. of Carr Maloney, P.C.

Respectfully submitted,

WEBSTER & FREDRICKSON, PLLC

/s/ Geoffrey H. Simpson
Bruce A. Fredrickson #933044
*Geoffrey H. Simpson, #988437
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 402
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 659-8510
gsimpson@websterfredrickson.com
Counsel for Appellee PERB
June 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Legal Backdrop—The CMPA and COVID Emergency Act Define When Bargaining is Required 8

II. The Proposals Were Non-Negotiable Under the COVID Emergency Act and CMPA 13

III. AFGE Does Not Show Clear Error by PERB 19

A. The COVID Emergency Act Applies to WASA. 19

B. WASA Did Not Waive the Opportunity to Claim the Proposals Involved Management Rights. 23

C. The Public Emergency and COVID Emergency Act Continued in Effect Through April 2022. 26

D. The Court Cannot Order any Practical Relief. 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of State v. Univ. of the District of Columbia</i> , 166 A.3d 967 (D.C. 2017)	7
<i>Atchison v. District of Columbia</i> , 585 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1991)	31
<i>Classic Cab v. D.C. Dep't of For-Hire Vehicles</i> , 244 A.3d 703 (D.C. 2021)	30
<i>Cropp v. Williams</i> , 841 A.2d 328 (D.C. 2004)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Thompson</i> , 593 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1991)	8
<i>District of Columbia Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining v. District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Bd.</i> , Case No. 2020 CA 003086 P(MPA) (D.C. Super. Ct. 2021)	3, 12, 14, 21
<i>District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Bd. v. Washington Teachers' Union</i> , 556 A.2d 206 (D.C. 1989)	7
<i>Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union No. 639 v. District of Columbia</i> , 631 A.2d 1205 (D.C. 1993)	9, 23
<i>FOP/Dep't of Corr. Labor Comm. v. District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Bd.</i> , 973 A.2d 174 (D.C. 2011)	6, 25
<i>Fraternal Order of Police/Metro. Police Dep't Labor Comm. v. District of Columbia</i> , Case No. 2022 CA 000584 B (D.C. Super. 2022)	26

<i>Gibson v. District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Bd.</i> , 785 A.2d 1238 (D.C. 2001)	6
<i>Hawkins v. Hall</i> , 537 A.2d 571 (D.C. 1988)	7
<i>Lankford v. City of Hobart</i> , 73 F.3d 283, 288 (10th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	9
<i>Settlemire v. D.C. Office of Empl. Appeals</i> , 898 A.2d 902 (D.C. 2006)	30
<i>Thorn v. Walker</i> , 912 A.2d 1192 (D.C. 2006)	30

Administrative Decisions

<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 631 Police Department Labor Committee v. District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority</i> , PERB Case No. 08-U-48; Slip Opinion No. 1008, 2009 DC PERB LEXIS 13 (Dec. 31, 2009)	24
<i>Teamsters, Local Unions No. 639 and 730 v. District of Columbia Public Schools</i> , Slip Op. No. 299, PERB Case No. 90-N-01 (1992)	23

Statutes and Court Rules

D.C. Code § 1-601.02(6)	9
D.C. Code §§ 1-617.04(a)(1), (5)	9
D.C. Code § 1-617.08(a)	10, 11
D.C. Code § 1-617.08(a)(6)	1, 4, 13, 14, 16

D.C. Code § 1-617.08(a-1)	24
D.C. Code § 1-617.13(b)	6
D.C. Code § 1-617.15	20
D.C. Code § 7-2304(b)(15)-(16)	1
D.C. Code § 7-2304(b)(16)	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
D.C. Code § 34-2201(8)	20
D.C. Code § 34-2202.02(b)	20
D.C. Code § 34-2202.15	20
D.C. Code § 34-2202.15(a)(1)	2, 20
Super. Ct. Civil Agency Review Rule 1 (g)	6

Executive Orders and Actions

Executive Order 2021-096 July 25, 2021	29
COVID-19 Vaccination Requirements (September 2022 Update), I-2022-13, available at https://edpm.dc.gov/issuances/covid-19-vaccination-requirements/	31
